Qce

& technics

PRODUCTFICHE — FICHE PRODUIT - SPECIFICATION PRODUCT

1. Algemene informatie — Information général — General information

VORIG ARTIKELNR. ACE / N° Art. ACE précédent /
Previous Ref. No. ACE

ARTIKELNR. ACE / N° Art. ACE / Ref. ACE SP02152

Deksel PET transp. 95mm voor kraft saladepotjes 95mm

OMSCHRIIVING / Description / Description Couvercle PET transp. 95mm pour pot rond kraft 95mm

DATUM / Date / Date 5/08/2021

2. Producteigenschappen — Caractéristiques - Specifications

MATERIAALSOORT/Matériel / Material RPET 90%
GEWICHT / Poids / Weight +3.0 g/ pc
AFMETINGEN (BUITENKANT) / Dimensions (extérieur) | Diamétre 95 mm

Hauteur 12 mm
DIKTE / Epaisseur / Thickness 300 um
KLEUR / Couleur / Colour Transparent
COMPATIBEL MET / Compatible avec Kraft pot salade @ 95mm

3. Verpakkingswijze — Emballage- Packaging

AANTAL / Quantité / Quantity 1.000  stuks- pieces — pieces / karton - carton - box

AANTAL / Quantité / Quantity 30 dozen — cartons - boxes / pallet

A’oce ACEPackaging NV / SA « www.acepackaging.be ¢ info@acepackaging.be
' packdaging BTW/TVA BE 0400.942.669 « KBC KREDBEBB BE47 7351 1118 1687 « BVB JVBA BE 22 BE11645108845048
Aanbiedingen volgens onze algemene verkoopsvoorwaarden ¢ Offres suivants nos conditions générales de vente



D q

& techr

Qace

VERKLARING VAN OVEREENSTEMMING — DECLARATION DE

CONFORMITE — DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

The supplier established in the Community:

Name of the supplier: Ace Packaging NV.
Complete address: Industrieterrein 1/1 - 1Z Webbekom 1013
3290 Diest - Belgium

declares that the product described above complies with the requirements of:

Regulation EC 1935/2004 of 27th October 2004 (Framework Regulation)

Regulation EC 10/2011 of 14th January 2011 ( “PIM"-regulation) including its amendments
Regulation EC 2023/2006 of 22th December 2006 ("GMP-regulation")

Directive 94/62/EC - art. 11 ("heavy metals")

in the following conditions of use:

e Type of food intended to come in contact with material/object:

All kind of food types

e Possible treatment of material/object:

The product can be handled in a temperature range from -20 °C to max. 50 °C but is typically used
for food packaging to be stored and used under cooled (0 to 7 °C) and ambient (7 to 40 °C)
temperatures.

The levels of overall migration values are according to aforementioned regulations below the
tolerable limit value of 10 mg/dm? or 60 mg/kg respectively.
Testing conditions: OM2 test

Products are manufactured only with monomers, other starting substances and additives that are
authorized under the Plastic regulation EC10/2011

All substances, with SML (Specific Migration Limit) or QM (Maximum Permitted Quantity of residual
substance in the food contact material), used for this product, are clearly below the value of the
mandatory limit listed in annex | & Il of Regulation 10/2011/EC and all additional amendments of
10/2011/EC, until date of issue.

List of restricted substances (SML) present in the formulation of the material.

- Monoethylene Glycol (MEG) (Cas No. 00107-21-1) + Diethylene Glycol (DEG) (Cas No.
000111-46-6) with SML(T) 30 mg/kg, expressed as Ethylene glycol

- Terephthalic acid (Cas No. 0000100-21-0) with SML(T) 7,5 mg/kg food

- Isophtalic acid (Cas No. 0000121-91-5) with SML(T) 5 mg/kg food

- Antimony trioxide (CAS No. 0001309-64-4) with SML 0.040 mg/kg

- 3-aminopropyltriethoxy-silane (CAS 0000919-30-2) with SML 0.05 mg/kg

- Metals : Aluminium (SML 1 mg/kg), Barium (SML 1 mg/kg), Cobalt (SML 0.05 mg/kg), Copper
(SML 5 mg/kg), Iron (SML 48 mg/kg), Lithium (0.6 mg/kg), Manganese (SML 0.6 mg/kg), Nickel
(SML 0.02), Zinc (SML 5 mg/kg)

A’ch ACEPackaging NV / SA « www.acepackaging.be ¢ info@acepackaging.be
. packaging BTW/TVA BE 0400.942.669 * KBC KREDBEBB BE67 7351 1118 1687 « BVB JVBA BE 22 BE11645108845048
Aanbiedingen volgens onze algemene verkoopsvoorwaarden ¢ Offres suivants nos conditions générales de vente



o

2 chi

Products will not release PAA’s, (heavy) metals exceeding the detection limits

Also a 10 ppb-screening is done in order to identify impurities, degradation products (=NIAS) and
check the compliance. In the migration screening no substances were detected above the limit of
detection (0.0017 mg/dm?)

Dual use additives:

Additive E338 phosphoric acid is listed in Table 6 of Section A of EU 1130/2011 amending Annex Il to
Regulation No. 1333/2008 on food additives approved for use in food additives, food enzymes, flood
flavourings and nutrients and therefore it is a dual use additives.

Phosphoric acid (Ref. no. 72640 / CAS No. 007664-38-2) has no specific migration limit (SML) within
Commission Regulation Eu No. 10/2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact
with food.

Products do comply with the requirements regarding functional barrier application as listed in EU
10/2011 Article 13(2), (3) and (4) or Article 14(2) and(3).

e Shelf-life and material/object temperature:
Dry conditions, away from direct sun- and UV-light, avoid mechanical shocks, keep dust free in original
closed boxes.

e Surface/volume ratio.
>6

Traceability:
Traceability of the product is ensured according to Regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004
Our statements are based on the conformity documents made available by our suppliers, migration

tests carried out by us or by a third party. Itis the customers own responsibility to test the suitability

Absence of BPA:
We also confirm, based on the statement of our supplier, that the PET material is free from BPA (CAS
No. 80-05-7).

Compliance to REACH regulation EC 1907/2006:

The manufacturer of the packaging material described above, confirms that :

- His products are produced from monomers and other raw materials, which were duly registered
according to the REACH requirements.

- Any chemical substances from Substances of Very High Concern (SVHC) list: 197 (last updated 15
January 2019 and published by ECHA https://echa.europa.eu/nl/candidate-list-table ) are not
used in production process of the PET packaging material described above.

Allergens:

We confirm that no substances listed in Annex Il of Regulation EU no. 1169/2011 are used in the
manufacture of the PET packaging material neither any raw materials are suspected of containing
these substances.

e’oce ACEPackaging NV / SA « www.acepackaging.be ¢ info@acepackaging.be
p 1ging

BTW/TVA BE 0400.942.669 « KBC KREDBEBB BE47 7351 1118 1687 « BVB JVBA BE 22 BE11645108845048
Aanbiedingen volgens onze algemene verkoopsvoorwaarden ¢ Offres suivants nos conditions générales de vente


https://echa.europa.eu/nl/candidate-list-table

(Appropriate information on all substances for which there are restrictions, at the level of the EU as well as at the

Belgian level, so that all future users can comply with those restrictions. In the absence of any national or
European regulation, all information on international restrictions, norms or guide values has to be provided
(Council of Europe, WHO, Codex Alimentarius...)

Place, date

Diest, 01/04/20

Kelly Vannitsen i.o.v.

Olivier Stappaerts (CEO ACE Packaging)

Aoce ACEPackaging NV / SA « www.acepackaging.be ¢ info@acepackaging.be
' packdaging BTW/TVA BE 0400.942.669 « KBC KREDBEBB BE47 7351 1118 1687 « BVB JVBA BE 22 BE11645108845048
' Aanbiedingen volgens onze algemene verkoopsvoorwaarden ¢ Offres suivants nos conditions générales de vente



Qce

packaging
& technics

RESULTS

@ INNOFORM

3 Overall Migration

Migration testing according to Regulation (EU) No. 10/ 2011 “on plastic materialz and arficles in-
tended fo come into contact with food® and the requirements of the standard EM 1186-1 ff. “Materials
and articles in contact with foodstuffs — Plastics™.

In Regulation (EU) Mo. 107 2011 the following overall migration limitzs (OML) are set:
= 10 mg/ dm* of food contact surface
= 50 mg / kg food or food simulant (for materialz infended for the contact with food for infants
and young children)

To demonstrate compliance with the overall migrafion limit for all type of foods testing in food simu-

lant & (Ethanol 10%) and food simulant B (Acetic Acid 3%) and simulant D2 (Vegetable Oil) shall be
performed.

3.1 fesfing parameters

test standard DIM EM 11868-1 fill & &

Innoform SOP 0448

test temperature [*C] 40 +/-1

test time 10d

Intended food contact conditi-  OM 2 Any long term storage at room temperature or below, including when
ons packaged under hot-fill conditions, and/or heating up fo a femperature T

where 70 °C =T = 100 *C for a maximum of t = 1202%({T-TO}N10) minutes.
Test OM 2 covers also food contact conditions described for OM1 and OM3

testing modus cell
test area 0.5 dm?®
simulant {(amountivalume) 25 mil

3.1.1 overall migration [mg/dm?3]
food simulant A [Ethanol 10% (viv))

Inmoform sample no.
description/ designation average single values note
given by client

137078 <
(Salad Bowl Round - High, =1 =
Item no. 001005} <

limit: compliant

food simulant B (Acetic Acid 3% (wiv))

Innoform sample no.

description/ designation average single values note
given by client

13r707o =1

(Salad Bowl Round - High, =1 =1 limit: compliant
Item no. 001005) =1

Aoce ACEPackaging NV / SA « www.acepackaging.be ¢ info@acepackaging.be
' packooinog BTW/TVA BE 0400.942.669  KBC KREDBEBB BE67 7351 1118 1687 « BVB JVBA BE 22 BE11645108845048
o . Aanbiedingen volgens onze algemene verkoopsvoorwaarden ¢ Offres suivants nos conditions générales de vente



Qce

packaging
& technics

2\ INNOFORM

food simulant D2 (Vegetable Qil- Olive Oilj"

Method for determining the conditioning at 50% rH
mass of moisture-sensitive

samples

Inmoform sample no.

description/ designation average single values note
given by client

137078 =3

[Salad Bowl Round - High, =3 =3 limit: compliant
Item no. 001005) <3

Result with comection for the loss of volatile compounds of 4,5 mg/dm?

4 Specific Migrationlimits (SML) / individual substances

41  substance: efthyleneglycol

test standard inhouse method &

FCM substance no. 227

Ref. no. 16980/ 53850

CAS no. 0ooo107-21-1

limit value 30 mg'kg food (SML{T))

restrictions andfor specifications Group Restriction Mo 2; SML (T) 30 [mg'kg]; expressed as eth-
yleneglycol; FCM substance Mo 88, 227, 283, 1048

testing modus extraction

food simulant residue or content determination

method GCMS

Sample 137073

Salad Bowl Round - High, Item result dimension

no. 001005

results 18 mg'kg material (ppm)
calculation with grammage of ap-

prox. 3.8 g/fdm?® (measured at the 0.8 mgfdm?
bottom)

r:.;lfdl-::l?tnn ({EU-cube: 8 dm¥ kg D.41 mag/kg food

Limit comliant applying a surface to volume ratio of max. 440 dm? kg food

' Containers and other articles, containing or intended to contain, less than 500 milliftres or grams or more

than 10 litres the value of migration shall be expressed in mgikg applying a surface to volume ratio of &
dm? kg food.

Aoce ACEPackaging NV / SA « www.acepackaging.be ¢ info@acepackaging.be
' packaging BTW/TVA BE 0400.942.669 « KBC KREDBEBB BE67 7351 1118 1687 « BVB JVBA BE 22 BE11645108845048

& technics
Aanbiedingen volgens onze algemene verkoopsvoorwaarden ¢ Offres suivants nos conditions générales de vente



Qce

packaging
& technics

% INNOFORM

4.2  substance: diethyleneglycol (expressed as eth yienéﬁi’ymﬂ

test standard inhouse method

FCM substance no. 263

Ref. no. 1332687 15760/ 47880

CAS no. 000011 1-46-6

limit walue 30 mgikg food (SML(T))

resfrictions andfor specifications Group Restriction Mo 2; SML (T) 30 [mg'kg]; expressed as eth-
yleneglycol; FCM substance Mo 88, 227, 283, 1048

food simulant residue or content determination

method GCMS

Sample 137079

Salad Bowl Round - High, ltem result dimension

nao. 001005

results = 5 (< LQ) mg'kg material (ppm}
calculation with grammage of ap-

prox. 3,8 g/dm? (measured at the < 0,02 (= L) mg/dm?
bottom)

:::I:I:'.dl.::l;ahnn (EU-cube: 8 dm¥ kg <0.1(<LQ) mgfkg food

Limit comliant applying a surface fo volume ratio of max. 1500 dm? kg food

4.3 substance: ferephthalic acid

test standard inhouse method

FCM substance no. TES5

Ref. no. 24310

CAS no. 0000100-21-0

limit walue 7.5 mg'kg food (SML(T))

resfrictions andfor specifications Group Restriction Mo 28; SML (T) 7.5 [mgikg]; expressed as tereph-
thalic acid; FCM substance Mo 181, 182, 78BS

food simulant residue or content determination

method GCMS Isotop dilufion analysis

Sample 137079

Salad Bowl Round - High, ltem result dimension

no. 001005

results = 5 (=< LQ) mg'kg material (ppm}
calculation with grammage of ap-

prox. 3.8 g/dm? (measured at the < 0,02 (= LQ) mgfdm?
bottom)

:::I:I:'.dl.::l;ahnn (EU-cube: 8 dm¥ kg <0.1(<LQ) mgfkg food

Limit comliant applying a surface fo volume ratio of max. 370 dm?® kg food

Aoce ACEPackaging NV / SA « www.acepackaging.be ¢ info@acepackaging.be
' packaging BTW/TVA BE 0400.942.669 « KBC KREDBEBB BE67 7351 1118 1687 « BVB JVBA BE 22 BE11645108845048

& technics
Aanbiedingen volgens onze algemene verkoopsvoorwaarden ¢ Offres suivants nos conditions générales de vente



Qce

packaging
& technics

@ INNOFORM

44  substance: isophthalic acid
test standard inhouse methed &
FCM substance no. 281
Ref. na. 18150
CAS no. oooo121-81-5
limit value 5.0 mgkg food (SMLIT))

resirictions and/or specifications

food simulant

Group Restriction Mo 27; SML (T} 5 [mg'kg]; expressed as
isophthalic acid; FCM substance Mo 188, 281

residue or content determination

method GCMS Isotop dilufion analysis

Sample 137073

Salad Bowl Round - High, Item result dimension

no. 001005

results < 0.5 (= La) mg'kg material (ppm)
calculation with grammage of ap-

prox. 3.8 g/dm? (measured at the < 0,002 (= L) mgfdm?
bottom)

;:::;;I:'ltnn (EU-cube: 8 dm? kg <001 (<LQ) mgikg food

Limit comliant applying a surface fo volume ratio of max. 2500 dm?' kg food

4.5 substance: anfimony trioxide (expressed as antimony)
test stamdard DIM EM 13130-1 (migration) &
FCM substance no. 398
Ref. no. 35760
CAS no. 0001308-64-4
limit value 0.040 mg'kg food (SML)
test time 10d
test temperature [*C] 40
testing modus cell
test area 0.5 dm?
simulant {amountivolume) 25 ml
food simulant B (acetic acid 3% [wiv))
method ICP-MS
Sample 137073
Salad Bowl Round - High, Item result dimension
no. 001005
results < 0,01 (= L) mg'kg simulant

calzulation with grammage of ap-

fond) !

prox. 3.8 g/dm? (measured at the = 0,0008 (= LQ) mgfdm?
bottom)
calculation (EU-cube: & dm® kg <0.003 (< LQ) ma/kg food

Limit comliant applying a surface to wvolume ratio of max. 80 dm? kg food

>

Qce

ackaging

P
&

technics

ACEPackaging NV / SA « www.acepackaging.be ¢ info@acepackaging.be
BTW/TVA BE 0400.942.669  KBC KREDBEBB BE67 7351 1118 1687 « BVB JVBA BE 22 BE11645108845048
Aanbiedingen volgens onze algemene verkoopsvoorwaarden ¢ Offres suivants nos conditions générales de vente




46
test standard
FCM substance no.
Ref. no.
CAS no.
limmit value

resfrictions andfor specifications

food simulant

substance: 3-aminopropyltriethoxy-silane

Qce

packaging
& technics

digrial wels! e

=y INNOFORM

inhouse method ®©
aiT

127846

00o0e18-30-2

0.05 mg'kg food (SML)

Residual extractable content of 3- aminopropylinethoxysilane to be
less than 3 mgikg filler when used for the reactive surface treatment
of inorganic fillers. SML = 0,05 mg'kg when used for the surface
treatment of materials and arficles.

residue or content determination

method HPLC-MS#S

Sample 137073

Salad Bowl Round - High, ltem result dimension

no. 001005

results <10,15 (= L) mg'kg materal (ppm)

calculation with grammage of ap-

food) !

prox. 3,8 gfdm?® (measured at the < 0,0008 (= L4 mgfdm?
bottom])
calculation (EU-cube: 8 dm? kg < 0,004 (< LQ) mg/kg food

Limit comliant applying a surface fo volume ratio of max. 80 dm? kg food

notes for sml measurements

LG limit of quantification

LD limit of detection

5 Primary aromatic amines, photometric, summation method

3.1 Information

Isocyanates may migrate into food simulants. However these substances are not stable in any of the
listed food simulants. They are converied into amines in food simulant B (acetic acid 396). The meas-
urement of the correzponding aminss can be used as a scresning method.

8.2  fesfing parameters
test standard
Innoform S0P
type of sampling
simulant
testing modus
test area
simulant {volume)
test temperature [*C]
test time
migration date
migration end

measurement range

& 64 LFGB method L 00006 <
032

from a single sample

B (acetic acid 3% [wiv])

full immersion

2.0 dm?

100 mil

70

2h

21.10.2018

21.10.2018

0.2 til & pg aniline hydrochlorid / 100ml migration solution

ACEPackaging NV / SA « www.acepackaging.be ¢ info@acepackaging.be
BTW/TVA BE 0400.942.669  KBC KREDBEBB BE67 7351 1118 1687 « BVB JVBA BE 22 BE11645108845048
Aanbiedingen volgens onze algemene verkoopsvoorwaarden ¢ Offres suivants nos conditions générales de vente

eace

& technics



Qce

packaging
& technics

% INNOFORM

9.2.1 Anifin hydrochioride [ug/100 mi]

Inmoform sample no.
description/ designation given by cli- result note
ent

137076
(Salad Bowl Round - High, em no. =02 limiit: compliant
001005)

9.2.2 Anifin [ug/100 mif

Inmoform sample no.
description/ designation given by cli- result note
ent

137078
(Salad Bowl Round - High, ltem no. =0,14 limit: compliant
001005)

notes for sml measurements

Ly limit of quantification LD limit of detection

9.3 Imformation for rafing of the resuits

According fo Annex Il of Regulation (EU) Mo. 1002011 plastic materials and articles shall not release
primary aromatic amines, excluding those appearing in Table 1 of Annex | of the regulation, in a
detectable quantity into food or food simulant. The detection limit iz 0,01 mg of substance per kg of
food or food gimulant. The detection limit applies to the sum of primary aromatic amines releazed. It
should be noted that PAA listed in Table 1 of Annex | of the Regulaticn remain excluded from the
resfriction of Annex 11.2. and shall continue to be checked individually against their specific migration
limit.

A compliance test by screening method L 00.00 & according to § 64 LFGE can be used for an esti-
mation.

If the test results according method L 00.00 6 are below the detection limit of 0,2 pg Anilin/ 100 ml
simulant, the conformance with the demands of Regulation (EU) No. 10d2011 can be assumed (re-
lating to opinicn of former BgVV nowadays BfR Bundesinstitut fur Rizikobewertung). If the resuliz
according method L 00.00 6 § 64 LFGB are above the detection limit of 2 ppb compliance with
Regulation (EU) Mo. 1072011 must be verified by means of specific migration tests.

According to the final report of the German Federal Ministry of Education and Research (BMBF)
project FKZ 0330347 "early detection and azsurance of conformity of izsocyanate-functional layers”
(01.07 2002 to 30.04.2005) the measurement with 3% acetic acid at 2 h / 70 * C onesided contact
as the most appropriate method of conformity testing. In the case of pelyolefin inner layers, this
exftraction test iz the more stringent method for amine testing compared to the 10 day testat 40 ° C.

The photometric determination is a suitable sum method for first screening of primary aromatic
amines. However, the possible interferences and influences of the chemical properties of the indi-
vidual rezponse factorz have to be identified and quantified for an evaluation of the results with
sufficient certainty.

packaging BTW/TVA BE 0400.942.669  KBC KREDBEBB BE67 7351 1118 1687 « BVB JVBA BE 22 BE11645108845048

& technics

@ch ACEPackaging NV / SA « www.acepackaging.be ¢ info@acepackaging.be

Aanbiedingen volgens onze algemene verkoopsvoorwaarden ¢ Offres suivants nos conditions générales de vente



Qce

packaging
& technics

% INNOFORM

6 Heavy metals / metals
6.1 festing parameters
test standard multi-methode based on DIM EM IS0 17284-2 &
limnit Aluminium = 1 mg'kg food or food simulant
Barium = 1 mgfkg food or food simulant
Cobalt = 0,05 mg'kg food or food simulant
Copper = 5 mg/kg food or food simulant
Iron = 48 mg'kg food or food simulant
Lithium = 0,8 mg/kg food or food simulant
Manganese = 0,6 mg/kg food or food simulant
Mickel = 0,02 mg/kg food or food simulant
Zinc = 5 mg'kg food or food simulant.
test time 10d
test temperature [*C] 40
testing modus cell
test area 0.5 dm?
simulant (amountivolume) 25 mil
food simulant B (acetic acid 3% (wiv))
test method ICP-MS

6.1.1 Sample: 137079 (Salad Bowl! Round - High, item no. 001005)

6.1.1.1 measured value [mg/L simulant]

substance CAS-Nr. result Limit [mg/kg food]
aluminium (Al) 0007428-80-5 0.15 1
barium (Ba) 0007440-38-3 = 0,01 {(=LQ@) 1
cobalt (Co) 0007440-48-4 = 0,005 (= L) 0,05
copper (Cu) 0007440-50-8 = 0,005 (= LQ) 5
iron (Fe) 0007435-88-8 0,05 48
lithium (Li) 0007436-83-2 = 0,01 (= L) 0.6
manganese (Mn) 0007436-88-5 = 0,005 (= L&) 0.6
nickel (Mi) 0007440-02-0 = 0,005 (= L) 0.02
zine (Zn) 0007440-88-8 0,01 5

6.1.1.2 calculation [mg/dm3
substance CAS-Nr. result ;‘Lr;:c?Elizr:::‘ip::i?f;
aluminium {Al) 0007428-80-5 0,0075 max. 130 dm¥ kg food
barium (Ba) 0007440-38-3 < 0,0005 (= LQ) max. 2.000 dm? kg food
cobalt (Co) 0007440484 = 0,0003 (= La) max. 180 dm¥ kg food
copper (Cu) 0007440-50-8 = 0,0003 (= La) = 10.000 dm¥ kg food
iron (Fe) 0007438-88-8 0.0025 = 10.000 dm¥ kg food
lithium (Li) 0007438-83-2 < 0,0005 (= LQ) max. 1.200 dm?¥ kg food -
manganese (Mn) 00074358-88-5 = 0,0003 (= L) max. 2.000 dm? kg food
nickel (Mi) 0007440-02-0 = 0,0003 (= La) max. 30 dm?¥ kg food
zine (Zn) 0007440-88-8 10,0005 max. 10.000 dm¥ kg food

@OC

packaging
& technics

ACEPackaging NV / SA « www.acepackaging.be ¢ info@acepackaging.be
BTW/TVA BE 0400.942.669 « KBC KREDBEBB BE67 7351 1118 1687 « BVB JVBA BE 22 BE11645108845048
Aanbiedingen volgens onze algemene verkoopsvoorwaarden ¢ Offres suivants nos conditions générales de vente




Qce

packaging
& technics

ﬁ&j INNOFORM

notes for sml measurements -
limit of detection

LG}

limit of quantification

7 10 ppb- screening with GC-MS

The zcreening is used for a compliance check and should idenfify substances, such as degradation
products and impurities, which may be problematic in the assessment of compliance. The test is
performed with food simulants, which usually overestimate the migration. Therefore the results of
thizs worst-case analysis should be assessed regarding to the intended use.

7.1 festing parameters
test standard Inhouse method GC-FID-MS &
Innoform S0P 055
repeated use article no
food simulant Ethanol 95 Vol -%
test time 10d
test temperature [*C] 40
test area 0.5 dm?
simulant {(amountvolume) 25 ml

test method The semi gquantitative analyses were camied out by capillary gas chromatog-
raphy with flame ionization detection (SC-FID) against the internal standard.
The identification of the detectable substances was carried out by capillary gas
chromatography coupled with a mass spectrometer (GC-MS) based on the
mass specira in comparison with the MIST-library (Mational Institute of Stand-
ard & Technology) and a private mass spectra library within a retention time

frame from n-decane to n-tetracontane (n-C40).

analytical folerance +/- 80%

7.2  resuits for sample 137079 (Salad Bow! Round - High, Item no. 001003)
7.2.1 fable 1: migration of substances listed in Regulation (EL) no 1072011
peak | FCM | substance limit measured va- | conversion limit complied
lue (EU cube:
GBdm3kyg food)
[mg C13- [mgikg food]
equiv/dm?] yes | comment
Mo substances detected above 0,0017 mgl/dm? (imit of detection)

7.2.2 table 2: migration of impurifies and degrafion products(= NIAS - non intentionally

added substances)
peak substance measured value COnversion comment
[EU cube: Gdmlug
food)
[mg C13- [mgikg food]
equividm?]

Mo substances detected above 0,0017 mgl/dm? (imit of detection)

ACEPackaging NV / SA « www.acepackaging.be ¢ info@acepackaging.be
BTW/TVA BE 0400.942.669  KBC KREDBEBB BE67 7351 1118 1687 « BVB JVBA BE 22 BE11645108845048
Aanbiedingen volgens onze algemene verkoopsvoorwaarden ¢ Offres suivants nos conditions générales de vente

eace

& technics



Qce

packaging
& technics

% INNOFORM

7.2.3 Overall sum of all peaks in the chromatogram {up fo n-C45)
«0,0017 (< LD} [mg C13-equiv.fdm?]

7.3  Evaluation of sample 137079 (Salad Bowl Round - High, item no. 0010035)

In the migration screening no substances were detected abowe the limit of detection (0,0017
mgldm®).

7.4  Notes on the tables

According Regulation (EU) Mo 10/2011 article 17 applies "... To check the compliance, the specific
migration values shall be expressed in mg/kg applying the real surface to volume ratio in actual or
foreseen use. For containers and other articles, containing or intended to contain, less than S00
millilitres or grams or more than 10 litres, materials and articles for which, due to their form it is
impracticable to estimate the relationship between the surface area of such materials or ariicles and
the quantity of food in contact therewith, sheets and films that are not yet in contact with food, sheets
and films containing less than 500 millilitres or grams or more than 10 litres, the value of migration
shall be expressed in mg/kg applying a surface to volume ratio of 6§ dm® per kg of food. This para-
graph does not apply to plastic materials and articles infended to be brought into contact with or
already in contact with food for infantz and young children ..."

The limit values listed in Table 1 are taken from Table 1 of Regulation (EU) Mo 10/2011. Due to the

analytical tolerance, the measured value is only compliant with the limit if the value is max. 50% of
the limit.

Kind regards

.';_-- \! {"‘ i LC i g)
Heike Schwertke (Test Manager) e 15

Inneform GmbH
Testservice

Aoce ACEPackaging NV / SA « www.acepackaging.be ¢ info@acepackaging.be
' packaging BTW/TVA BE 0400.942.669 « KBC KREDBEBB BE67 7351 1118 1687 « BVB JVBA BE 22 BE11645108845048

& technics
Aanbiedingen volgens onze algemene verkoopsvoorwaarden ¢ Offres suivants nos conditions générales de vente



